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Guidance Document 
 

Title: Reporting the Theft and Loss of Controlled Substances and Scheduled Listed Chemical 
Products (SLCP) by a Pharmacy Due to Civil Unrest 
 
Summary: This is a revision of a Q&A that is currently posted on the Drug Enforcement 
Administration (DEA) Diversion Control Division website.  This revised Q&A makes minor 
changes to the text of the Q&A and updates the list of DEA field division points of contact 
(POC). 

Activity: Reporting Controlled Substance and SLCP Thefts and Losses to DEA 

To Whom it Applies: DEA-Registered Retail Pharmacies   

Question: My pharmacy was ransacked and controlled substances and/or SLCPs were stolen or 
destroyed.  How long do I have to report the theft and loss to DEA? 

Answer: Reporting the theft and loss of controlled substances: Title 21 CFR 1301.76(b) 
requires that a registrant notify their local DEA Division Field Office, in writing, within one 
business day of discovery of such theft or loss of controlled substances.  A registrant can meet 
the "in writing" requirement by sending an email to the below listed DEA point of contact for 
your state or region.  The registrant must also file a complete and accurate DEA Form 106, 
Report of Theft or Loss of Controlled Substances, online within 45 days after discovery of the 
theft or loss.   

Reporting the theft and loss of SLCPs: Title 21 CFR 1314.15 requires that a regulated person 
must, whenever possible, orally report to their DEA Division Office any unusual or excessive 
loss or disappearance of an SLCP at the earliest practicable opportunity after the regulated 
person becomes aware of the circumstances involved.  A written report of loss must be filed 
within 15 days after the regulated person becomes aware of the circumstances of the event. 21 
CFR 1314.15(c). Title 21 CFR 1314.15(e) provides a suggested format for the report.  

In lieu of contacting the SAC as required by 21 CFR 1314.15(a), reporting requirements can be 
satisfied by contacting the individuals below: 

State DEA POC Email Address 

Alabama Diversion Investigator (DI) 
Faith King Faith.F.King@dea.gov 

Alaska Group Supervisor (GS)  
Shane Pitts Shane.F.Pitts@dea.gov  

https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/faq/civil_unrest.htm
https://www.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-21/chapter-II/part-1301/subject-group-ECFRa7ff8142033a7a2/section-1301.76
https://apps.deadiversion.usdoj.gov/TLR/
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-21/chapter-II/part-1314/subpart-A
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-21/chapter-II/part-1314/subpart-A/section-1314.15
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-21/chapter-II/part-1314/subpart-A/section-1314.15
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-21/chapter-II/part-1314/subpart-A/section-1314.15
https://www.ecfr.gov/current/title-21/chapter-II/part-1314/subpart-A/section-1314.15
mailto:Faith.F.King@dea.gov
mailto:Shane.F.Pitts@dea.gov


Arizona DI Hoang Vo Hoang.A.Vo@dea.gov 

Arkansas DI Matthew D. Bissonnette Matthew.D.Bissonnette@dea.gov 

California (Middle) DI Veronica Corona Veronica.Corona@dea.gov 

California (Northern) GS Jennifer Gueye  Jennifer.D.Gueye@dea.gov 

California 
(Southern) San 
Diego & Imperial 
Counties 

DI Pamela S. Meyer Pamela.S.Meyer@dea.gov 

Caribbean Diversion Program Manager 
(DPM) Antonio Guzman Antonio.R.Guzman@dea.gov 

Colorado GS Angie Pickrel  Angie.K.Pickrel@dea.gov 

Connecticut  DI Jesus Cruz Jesus.J.Cruz@dea.gov 

Delaware DI Nicholas Caruso Nicholas.D.Caruso@dea.gov 

District of Columbia GS William Reed William.T.Reed@dea.gov 

Florida DPM William Stockmann William.P.Stockmann@dea.gov 

Georgia (Central to 
Northern GS Brian Curtis Brian.A.Curtis@dea.gov 

Georgia (Central to 
Southern GS Anthony Richards Anthony.J.Richards@dea.gov 

Hawaii GS Anastasia Martin Anastasia.T.Martin@dea.gov 

Idaho GS Tyler Warner Tyler.D.Warner@dea.gov 

Illinois (Northern 
half) GS Megan N. Almendinger Megan.N.Almendinger@dea.gov 
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Illinois (Southern 
half) DI Mark Grman Mark.J.Grman@dea.gov 

Indiana (Northern 
half) DI Jennifer Tucker Jennifer.L.Tucker@dea.gov 

Indiana (Southern 
half) GS Billy P. Lane  Billy.P.Lane@dea.gov 

Iowa DI Amy Nelson Amy.J.Nelson@dea.gov 

Kansas GS Marie Coulter Marie.L.Coulter@dea.gov 

Kentucky GS Ben Vinson & DPM 
Christopher A. Kresnak 

Benjamin.S.Vinson@dea.gov 
Christopher.A.Kresnak@dea.gov 

Louisiana DI Christopher Martinez Christopher.M.Martinez@dea.gov 

Maine DI Emma Hinnigan Emma.J.Hinnigan@dea.gov 

Maryland GS Leroy Hartley Leroy.Hartley@dea.gov 

Massachusetts DI Taylor McCarty Taylor.A.McCarty@dea.gov 

Michigan GS Jason M. Smith Jason.M.Smith@dea.gov 

Minnesota GS Summer Schwab Summer.M.Schwab@dea.gov 

Mississippi DI William Wilson William.K.Wilson@dea.gov 

Missouri DI Mark Grman Mark.J.Grman@dea.gov 

Montana DI Christopher Davis Christopher.S.Davis2@dea.gov 

Nebraska GS Shannon Keller Shannon.B.Keller@dea.gov 

Nevada GS Cynthia Highsmith Cynthia.R.Highsmith@dea.gov 
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New Hampshire DI Frank Borelli Frank.J.Borelli@dea.gov 

New Jersey 
(Camden) DI Young West Young.J.West@dea.gov 

New Jersey DI Michael Deignan Michael.J.Deignan@dea.gov 

New Mexico DPM Heather McMurry Heather.McMurry@dea.gov 

New York City & 
Surrounding DI Kimberly Hadinata Kimberly.P.Hadinata@dea.gov 

New York (Long 
Island) DI Richard DAoust Richard.J.DAoust@dea.gov 

New York Upstate DI Laurence A. Martin Laurence.X.Martin@dea.gov 

North Carolina 
(Central to Western DI Charles Carpenter Charles.B.Carpenter@dea.gov 

North Carolina 
(Central to Eastern) 
- Raleigh 

GS Tracy LaFevers Tracy.M.LaFevers@dea.gov 

North Dakota GS Summer Schwab Summer.M.Schwab@dea.gov 

Ohio Central - 
Columbus GS Jason M. Smith Jason.M.Smith@dea.gov 

Ohio Southern-
Cincinnati GS Jason M. Smith Jason.M.Smith@dea.gov 

Ohio Northern - 
Cleveland GS Jason M. Smith Jason.M.Smith@dea.gov 

Oklahoma DPM Inez Davis Inez.M.Davis@dea.gov 

Oregon Acting GS Rica Rachut Rica.M.Rachut@dea.gov 
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Pennsylvania 
(Eastern) DI Alida Lefebvre Alida.M.Lefebvre@dea.gov 

Pennsylvania 
(Western) GS Lewis Colosimo Lewis.D.Colosimo@dea.gov 

Pennsylvania 
(Middle) DI Colin Miller Colin.D.Miller@dea.gov 

Rhode Island DI Thomas Cook Thomas.A.Cook@dea.gov 

South Carolina GS Kendra Toussaint Kendra.V.Toussaint@dea.gov  

South Dakota GS Shannon Keller Shannon.B.Keller@dea.gov 

Tennessee GS James Stevens & DPM 
Christopher A. Kresnak 

James.N.Stevens@dea.gov & 
Christopher.A.Kresnak@dea.gov 

Texas (North) DPM Inez Davis Inez.M.Davis@dea.gov 

Texas (South) A/GS Carolina Vazquez Carolina.Vazquez-Lopez@dea.gov 

Texas (West) DPM Heather McMurry Heather.McMurry@dea.gov 

Utah DI Darrick Snyder Darrick.J.Snyder@dea.gov 

Vermont DI Christopher Paquette Christopher.L.Paquette@dea.gov 

Virginia (Eastern) GS Edward Logan Edward.M.Logan@dea.gov 

Virginia (Central) GS Steven Hallenbeck Steven.M.Hallenbeck@dea.gov 

Virginia (Western) GS Jennifer Reed Jennifer.Reed5@dea.gov 

Washington Acting GS Rica Rachut Rica.M.Rachut@dea.gov 

West Virginia GS James Hischar & DPM 
Christopher A. Kresnak 

James.J.Hischar@dea.gov & 
Christopher.A.Kresnak@dea.gov 
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Wisconsin GS Laura Reid Laura.Reid@dea.gov 

Wyoming DI Tyler Tracy Tyler.L.Tracy@dea.gov 
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